GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1023
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04" DECEMBER, 2024

Status of the PMMSY

1023 Shri Kartikeya Sharma:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken to implement the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY), including State-wise allocation, utilization of funds, and key achievements in enhancing fish production and exports, if so, State-wise details thereof;

(b) the steps taken to address the cold chain infrastructure gap under PMMSY, particularly in tier-
2 and tier-3 cities, details thereof; and

(c) whether any measures are being taken under PMMSY to diversify the sector to promote the cultivation of alternative species such as seaweed, mussels farming and ornamental fish rearing, etc., if so, details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)
(@) to (c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing the flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) for a period of 5 years from financial year 2020-21 to FY 2024-25, at a total outlay of Rs.20050 crore.
The Department of Fisheries, Government of India during the last four financial years (FY 2020-
21 to 2023-24) and current financial year (2024-25), has approved fisheries developmental proposals of various State Governments, Union Territories and other Implementing Agencies at a total cost of Rs.20864.29 crore with central share of Rs. 8871.45 crore under the PMMSY. The State/UT-wise details of allocation and utilization of funds under PMMSY are furnished at

Annexure I.


The concerted efforts of the Governments, fishers, fish farmers and other fisheries stakeholders through various initiatives/schemes has resulted in (i) increase of annual fish production in the country during the last 5 years from 141.64 lakh tonne during 2019-20 to an all-time record of
175.45 lakh tonne in 2022-23, (ii) creation of direct and indirect employment opportunities to about 58 lakh persons in fishing and aquaculture related activities on account of the fisheries development projects, (iii) increase in fisheries export from Rs.46662.85 crore in 2019-20 to Rs.60524.89 crore in 2023-24, (iv) enhanced per capita fish consumption from 5-6 kg to 12-13 kg,
(v) enhanced aquaculture productivity to 4.7 tonne per hectare, (vi) reduction of post harvest losses to 10-15% amongst the others.

To address the cold chain infrastructure gap, Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under PMMSY, inter-alia, supports creation of modern post-harvest cold chain infrastructures such as cold storages and ice plants and fish transportation vehicles including refrigerated and insulated vehicles with ice flaking and ice crushing units and motorcycles, bicycles and autorickshaws with ice/fish holding boxes, etc. For strengthening the post-harvest infrastructure, during the last four financial years (2020-21 to 2023-24), and CFY
(2024-25), 634 cold storages, 27,189 units of fish transportation facilities (such as 10924
motorcycles with ice box, 9412 bicycles with ice box, 3860 auto rickshaws, 1243 Live fish Vending units, 1377 insulated trucks and 373 refrigerated trucks) have been sanctioned under PMMSY in all States and UTs’s including in tier-2 and tier-3 cities, at a total outlay of Rs. 1316.19 crore.. These sanctions will create a total of nearly 24000 tons cold storage capacity facilitating reduction in post-harvest losses.

PMMSY inter-alia aims at optimal harnessing of unrealized potential of inland aquaculture and mariculture through, diversified interventions like, mariculture activities viz. seaweed cultivation, bivalve cultivation, including cultivation of mussels, pearls and clams and ornamental fish rearing and breeding units. During the last four financial years (FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24) and current financial year (2024-25) under the PMMSY, the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying has sanctioned 2675 Ornamental fish breeding and rearing units, 1,12,725 units for seaweed cultivation and 2307 bivalve cultivation units at a total investment of Rs. 217.78 crore creating an avenue for generating alternative livelihood income for fishers and

fish farmers
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Annexure-I|

Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1023 due for answer on 04.12.2024 put in by Hon’ble MP, Shri Kartikeya Sharma regarding Status of the PMMSY :- State/UT-wise details of allocation and utilization of funds under PMMSY

(Rs. In lakhs)
Sl Funds Central Funds e -
No. State/UT Allocated Share Released Utilization
1 Andaman & Nicobar 5867.10 3122.53 696.70 509.29
2 Andhra Pradesh 239872.67 55910.38 48211.79 32813.23
3 Arunachal Pradesh 20028.09 13232.27 9847.62 7724.36
4 Assam 53962.88 29682.11 20731.89 13379.66
5 Bihar 52241.50 15882.35 7928.31 5822.40
6 Chhattisgarh 92338.45 30404.41 20569.40 15569.41
7 D & D& Dadra & NH 12916.89 6500.65 178.90 7.20
8 Delhi 533.25 286.08 163.30 124.72
9 Goa 11616.49 4849.74 4405.68 3148.34
10 | Gujarat 96068.53 29277.71 6516.70 4767.06
11 | Haryana 76086.75 26216.03 10151.73 10060.22
12 | Himachal Pradesh 15388.15 7861.50 3813.69 2939.39
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 15019.86 7773.04 7961.80 6718.78
14 | Jharkhand 43856.06 14818.28 11570.76 7487.12
15 | Karnataka 105634.95 36350.59 35958.72 23593.93
16 | Kerala 135811.54 57628.59 31842.33 30004.73
17 | Ladakh 3374.60 2036.76 1016.99 219.09
18 | Lakshadweep 6763.48 4458.13 1419.12 68.01
19 | Madhya Pradesh 80745.00 26145.18 19013.71 14990.53
20 | Maharashtra 144767.36 54426.66 27877.83 25566.97
21 | Manipur 20181.70 9584.33 2944.63 1944.63
22 | Meghalaya 13262.36 7425.73 3596.21 2195.32
23 | Mizoram 14785.80 8128.27 6347.38 5216.47
24 | Nagaland 16368.38 10543.52 6709.46 5063.89
25 | Odisha 113867.60 46425.75 25983.27 21032.82
26 | Puducherry 33866.46 22996.05 5713.91 4426.51
27 | Punjab 16792.95 4514.79 2476.27 1569.76
28 | Rajasthan 7095.14 2372.65 864.12 386.47
29 | Sikkim 7827.43 4681.43 3300.05 2316.33
30 | Tamil Nadu 115284.67 44535.55 13631.12 16385.04
31 | Telangana 34117.09 10842.16 9582.93 2745.34
32 | Tripura 25862.81 14762.41 5859.84 3638.56
33 | Uttar Pradesh 129432.10 41230.99 28911.70 22371.61
34 | Uttarakhand 32297.07 16667.37 8780.37 7399.07
35 | West Bengal 54439.43 22554.70 5075.97 2476.00

